4.1. Initial Term. According to the duly adopted fee schedule for the Pima County 
Department of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, Operator shall pay County an 
annual fee ("Annual Fee") for the use ofthe Facilities during the Initial Term of Fourteen 
Thousand Dollars ($14,000.00), calculated assuming a total of eight {8) racing days at 
One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,750.00) per racing day. Additionally, 
Operator shall pay County an additional fee ("Additional Fee") of Fifty Cents ($0.50) for 
each paid admission to the Facilities during race days. 

In the event that any scheduled racing days are cancelled due to weather or any other 
cause beyond the control of County, Operator will pay One Thousand Seven Hundred 
Fifty Dollars ($1,750.00) to County for each such cancelled racing day. 

4.2. Extended Term. Operator shall pay County an Annual Fee for the use of the Premises 
during the Extended Term, according to the duly adopted fee schedule for the Pima 
County Department of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, provided that the 
Annual Fee shall in no event be less than Fourteen Thousand Dollars ($14,000.00). 
Additionally, Operator shall pay County the Additional Fee of Fifty Cents ($0.50) for each 
paid admission to the Facilities during the racing season. 

4.3. Payment. The Annual Fee and Additional Fee shall be due and payable to County on the 
earlier of thirty {30) days following the last race day or May 1 of each Racing Season.

[...]

2015- 2018 Racing Seasons is based upon eight (8) total racing days during each Racing 
Season. The Annual Fee shall be adjusted to reflect an increase or decrease in the 
number of racing days, by multiplying the actual number of racing days by one-eighth 
(1/8) of the Annual Fee, or One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,750.00). For 
example, if the actual number of racing days in 2016 is ten (10), then the Annual Fee for 
the 2016 Racing Season shall be Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($17,500.00). In the event the Pima County Board of Supervisors adopts amendments 
to the fee schedule for the Pima County Department of Natural Resources, Parks and 
Recreation during the term of this Agreement, the fees due from Operator to County 
shall automatically adjust to correspond with the amended fee schedule without the